Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

ANTHONY L. and THELMA SUE 
)

GLASTETTER, d/b/a THE PARTY ZONE
)

BAR AND GRILL,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  04-1367 LC




)

SUPERVISOR OF LIQUOR CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Supervisor of Liquor Control (“the Supervisor”) has cause to discipline the retail by the drink license of Anthony L. and Thelma Sue Glastetter, d/b/a the Party Zone Bar and Grill (“the Party Zone”).  The Party Zone violated 11 CSR 70-2.130(14)(B) when Thelma Sue Glastetter exposed the areola of her breasts and when she and Anthony L. Glastetter permitted a patron to expose the areola of her breasts on the licensed premises during business hours.  The Party Zone violated 11 CSR 70-2.130(14)(A) when the Glastetters permitted a female patron to simulate oral sex on a male patron.

Procedure


On September 17, 2004, the Supervisor suspended the Party Zone's retail liquor by the drink license for 30 days, effective October 18, 2004.  The Party Zone filed a complaint 

appealing the suspension on October 15, 2004.  The Supervisor filed a motion for summary determination on November 3, 2004.  We gave the Party Zone until November 24, 2004, to respond to the motion.  On November 19, 2004, an attorney entered his appearance for the Party Zone.  He indicated that the Party Zone had never received a copy of the motion for summary determination.  On November 22, 2004, we sent a copy of the motion to the attorney and gave him until December 22, 2004, to respond.  We received no response.


Assistant Attorney General David F. Barrett represents the Supervisor of Liquor Control.   Timothy M. Joyce, attorney at law, represents the Party Zone.

Findings of Fact

1.
On February 24, 2004, the Party Zone held a retail by the drink license from the Supervisor.  The Party Zone’s licensed premises are at 405 East Veterans Memorial Parkway in Warrenton, Missouri.

2.
On February 24, 2004, Thelma Sue Glastetter and patron Sandra Hugg, standing behind the bar and within a few feet of each other, displayed the areola of their breasts by lifting their shirts.  This occurred at least twice.  On one of the occasions, Anthony L. Glastetter was located between the two women, smiling.  These events occurred on the licensed premises while open for business.

3.
On February 24, 2004, patron Sandra Hugg simulated oral sex on patron Jeff Hugg by putting her mouth on the crotch area of his trousers.  On the same date, Sandra Hugg simulated oral sex on Jeff Hugg by pretending that a string of beads he had tucked into his pants was his penis.  Sandra Hugg took the string of beads into her mouth.  These events occurred on the licensed premises while open for business.

4.
On February 24, 2004, Theresa Rotterman, a patron, simulated the act of touching the penis of a male patron with her hand by placing her hand over or into the zipper of the male patron’s trousers.  This occurred on the licensed premises while open for business.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Party Zone’s complaint under §§ 311.691 and 621.045.
  The Supervisor has the burden to prove that the Party Zone has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  Because the Party Zone filed the complaint, the Supervisor’s answer provides notice of the grounds for discipline.  Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).  

Pursuant to § 536.073.3, our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B)3.A provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that no party disputes and entitle any party to a favorable decision.  The Supervisor included with his motion for summary determination records from the Supervisor’s office.  A records custodian’s affidavit establishes that the records are admissible under § 536.070(5).  The records include a report from Special Agent Todd Doerhoff, accompanied by copies of photos of women showing the areolas of their breasts and simulating sex acts with men.  The report records Doerhoff’s interview with Thelma Sue Glastetter on June 9, 2004.  The report records that Thelma Sue Glastetter identified herself and the patron Sandra Hugg as the women baring their breasts in the photographs; that she identified Jeff Huggs and Anthony L. Glastetter as the men smiling while positioned between the women baring their breasts; that she identified Sandra Hugg as the woman simulating oral sex with Jeff Hugg; and that she identified Theresa Rotterman as the woman simulating sexual contact with a male patron.  Thelma Sue Glastetter admits that all this took place on the licensed premises on February 24, 2004.

The Party Zone filed no response to the motion for summary determination.  Therefore, the facts found are as set forth in the report and as shown in the photographs.

The answer alleges that violations of the Supervisor’s regulations constitute cause for discipline under §§ 311.660(6) and 311.680.  Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(14)(A) and (B) provide:

(14) Lewdness.  No retail licensee or his/her employee shall permit in or upon his/her licensed premises—


(A) The performance of acts, or simulated acts of sexual intercourse, masturbation, sodomy, bestiality, oral copulation, flagellation or any sexual acts which are prohibited by law;


(B) The displaying of any portion of the areola of the female breast[.]


The photographs show, and Thelma Sue Glastetter admits, that she twice exposed the areola on her own breasts.  In fact, she admitted that she “flashed” her breasts multiple times that night.  Her admissions and the photographs also support the Supervisor’s allegation that Thelma Sue Glastetter “permitted” Sandra Hugg to violate that regulation.  "Permit" includes passive conduct, including “to allow by tacit consent or by not hindering[.]”  Smarr v. Sports Enterprises, 849 S.W.2d 46 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).  Sandra Hugg exposed the areola of her breasts at the same time as Thelma Sue Glastetter while standing only a few feet to the side.  Further, one photo shows Anthony L. Glastetter between the women and smiling as they expose themselves.  We conclude that the Supervisor has shown with undisputed facts that Thelma Sue and Anthony L. Glastetter violated Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(14)(B).


Thelma Sue Glastetter also admits that Sandra Hugg simulated oral sex with Jeff Hugg on the licensed premises as shown in the photos.  Doerhoff’s report, however, does not contain any express statement that either of the Glastetters knew that this was occurring.  Nevertheless, the 

undisputed facts show that the Glastetters actively created an atmosphere that not just permitted such conduct, but encouraged it.  Thelma Sue Glastetter admits that she “flashed” her breasts a number of times that evening, and the photos confirm that this is true.  The evidence is sufficient to show that the Glastetters permitted the simulated oral sex and thereby violated 11 CSR 70-2.130(14)(A).


As for Theresa Rotterman putting her hand in or around the crotch area of a male patron’s trousers, we find that the conduct does not fall within that described in 11 CSR 70-2.130(14)(A).  It is not “sexual intercourse, masturbation, sodomy, bestiality, oral copulation, flagellation.”  Further, the Supervisor cites no law that makes such touching fall within the category of “any sexual acts which are prohibited by law.”  We conclude that Theresa Rotterman’s conduct does not fall within the sexual acts set forth in 11 CSR 70-2.130(14)(A).  Therefore, the licensees’ permitting of such conduct does not constitute cause to discipline their license.  

Summary


There is cause to discipline the retail by the drink license of the Party Zone under 

§§ 311.660(6) and 311.680.  We cancel the hearing.  


SO ORDERED on January 18, 2005.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY 



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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